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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CLASSIFICATION DES CONDITIONS D’ENVIRONNEMENT -

Partie 4-5: Guide pour Ia corrélation et Ta transformation des classes
de conditions d’environnement de la CEl 60721-3
en essais d’environnement de la CEl 60068 —
Installations des véhicules terrestres

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondialeX de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux~de la CEIl). La CEIl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de“nhermalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques et des{/Guides (ci-aprés dénommés
"Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études; aux travaux desquels tout
Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les,“0Organisations internationales,
gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEl
collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation\(180), selon des conditions fixées par
accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étatit‘donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de fecommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses¢publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation.qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon tran§parente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes.doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CEl n’a prévu aucune procédure~de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris,Ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEIl, pour‘tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et lesydépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention esh.attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées, est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attentioh est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl peuvent faire
I'objet, de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
résponsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La~ tache principale des comités d’études de la CEl est I'élaboration des Normes
internationales. Toutefois, un comité d’études peut proposer la publication d’'un rapport
technique lorsqu’il a réuni des données de nature différente de celles qui sont normalement

publiees comme Normes internationales, cela pouvant comprendre, par exemple, des
informations sur I’état de la technique.

La CEI 60721-4-5, qui est un rapport technique, a été établie par le comité d’études 104 de la
CEIl: Conditions, classification et essais d'environnement.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

CLASSIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS -
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3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

Part 4-5: Guidance for the correlation and transformation
of environmental condition classes of IEC 60721-3
to the environmental tests of IEC 60068 —
Ground vehicle installations

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of YEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical™and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards,| Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to
technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt"with may participate in this
preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also
participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the Internationah Organization for Standardization
(ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the tWo organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express; as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts ate made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsibl€ for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IECNational Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible\in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the correspording national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity.with an IEC Publication.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC 'ar its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out, of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention istdrawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The main task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standards. However, a
technical committee may propose the publication of a technical report when it has collected
data of a different kind from that which is normally published as an International Standard, for
example, "state of the art".

104: Environmental conditions, classification and methods of test.
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La présente version consolidée de la CEl 60721-4-5 comprend la premiére édition (2001)
[documents 104/61/CDV et 104/111/RVC] et son amendement 1 (2003) [documents
104/198/DTR et 104/259A/RVC].

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour I'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numero d'edition 1.7.
Elle a le statut d’'une publication fondamentale de sécurité conformément au Guide CEI 104.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiéeopar
I'amendement 1.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication de base et de son amendement 1 ne
sera pas modifié avant 2006. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

Ce document, purement informatif, ne doit pas étre considéré.comme une Norme internationale.
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This consolidated version of IEC 60721-4-5 consists of the first edition (2001) [documents
104/61/CDV and 104/111/RVC] and its amendment 1 (2003) [documents 104/198/DTR and
104/259A/RVC].

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and has
been prepared for user convenience.

It bears the edition number 1.1.
It has the status of a basic safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendment 1.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment 1 will
remain unchanged until 2006. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.

This documents which is purely informative is not to be regardedas an International Standard.
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INTRODUCTION

Il est essentiel d’insister sur I'aspect guide de ce rapport car il est pratiguement impossible de
spécifier des exigences obligatoires pour une utilisation universelle. Cependant, pour les cas
qui nécessitent des essais différents de ceux recommandés dans ce rapport, il convient que

[es orientafions données établissent des principes et une meéethodologie visant a definir des
essais de remplacement.

Les indications de transformation sont fournies quand les agents utilisés pour définir-les
conditions de la CEIl 60721-3-5 sont différents de ceux utilisés pour définir les essais et/ou tes
sévérités dans la CEl 60068-2.

Les raisons de cette corrélation sont indiquées afin de permettre aux rédacteurs des
spécifications de modifier un essai si son application le justifie. Si la valeur_d€s agents est
différente dans la CEIl 60721-3-5 et dans la CEl 60068-2, les sévérités lesplus proches des
procédures d’essai de la CEl 60068-2 sont utilisées. S’il est nécessairexde s’écarter d’'une
sévérité de la CEI 60068-2, les raisons sont détaillées dans le présent rapport et un essai de
remplacement est recommandé dans les tableaux.
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INTRODUCTION

It is essential to emphasise the guidance nature of this report since it is virtually impossible to
specify mandatory requirements for worldwide use. However, for those cases which require
different tests from those recommended in this report, the guidance given should establish

principles and methodology to determine alternative tests.

Transformation guidance is provided where the parameters used to define conditions in
IEC 60721-3-5 are different from those used to define the tests and/or the severjties
in IEC 60068-2.

The reasons for correlation are provided to enable specification writers to modify adest if their
application warrants it. Where differences in values of parameters exist between IEC-60721-3-5
and IEC 60068-2, the nearest severities of the IEC 60068-2 test procedures are™used. If it is
necessary to deviate from an IEC 60068-2 severity, the reasons are detailed in\the report and an
alternative test is recommended in the tables.
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CLASSIFICATION DES CONDITIONS D’ENVIRONNEMENT —

Partie 4-5: Guide pour la corrélation et la transformation des classes
de conditions d’environnement de la CEl 60721-3
en essais d’environnement de la CEl 60068 —

. S
lnctallatinne Aoac vAhiculac tAarractrac
mTTrotamatroTTro oo vV eI o OTrcoteTTCcotTr©co

1 Domaine d'application et objet

Cette partie de la CEl 60721 est un rapport technigque qui traite de la corrélation_ét-de la trans-
formation des conditions de la CEl 60721-3-5 en essais d’environnement .définis dans la
CEI 60068-2.

Un environnement peut étre constitué d'un certain nombre de conditions d’environnement
telles que les conditions dynamiques, climatiques et biologiques ainsi-que d’autres effets dus
aux substances chimiguement et mécaniquement actives. Dans ce rapport, seules les
conditions dynamiques et climatiques sont prises en considération,

Le présent rapport technique a pour objet de fournir aux rédacteurs des spécifications un guide
comportant un ensemble de tableaux faciles a utiliser qui permettent la corrélation et la
transformation de ces conditions.

2 Documents de référence

CEI 60068-1:1988, Essai d’environnement'—'Premiére partie: Généralités et guide

CEIl 60068-2-1:1990, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essais A: Froid

CEI 60068-2-2:1974, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essais B: Chaleur séche

CEl 60068-2-5:1975, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais — Essai Sa:
Rayonnement solaire_artificiel au niveau du sol

CEl 60068-2-6:1995, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2: Essais — Essai Fc: Vibrations
(sinusoidales)

CEIl 60068-2-13:1983, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essai M: Basse
pression-atmosphérique

CEV 60068-2-14:1984, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais — Essai N: Variations
de température

CEI'60068-2-1871989, ESsais d environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essals — Essal R el guide: Eau
CEI 60068-2-27:1987, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essai Ea et guide: Chocs

CEI 60068-2-30:1980, Essais d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie: Essais — Essai Db et guide:
Essai cyclique de chaleur humide (cycle de 12 + 12 heures)
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CLASSIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS —

Part 4-5: Guidance for the correlation and transformation
of environmental condition classes of IEC 60721-3

to the environmental tests of IEC 60068 —
r‘v‘f\lll’\f‘l \lf\l’\lf\l II’\D

Lol
DT OUOUCTTITO VOCTITOCTC IOttt

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 60721 is a technical report dealing with the correlation and transfarmation of
the conditions given in IEC 60721-3-5 to the environmental tests defined in IEC 60068-2.

An environment may consist of a number of environmental conditions _such as dynamic,
climatic and biological and other effects due to chemically and mechanically;active substances.
In this report, only dynamic and climatic conditions have been considered.

The purpose of this technical report is to provide the specification writer with guidance,
together with a set of easy-to-use tables which correlate and transform these conditions.

2 Reference documents

IEC 60068-1:1988, Environmental testing — Part 1:General and guidance

IEC 60068-2-1:1990, Environmental testing —-Part 2: Tests — Tests A: Cold
IEC 60068-2-2:1974, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Tests B: Dry heat

IEC 60068-2-5:1975, Environmentabtesting — Part 2: Tests — Test Sa: Simulated solar radiation
at ground level

IEC 60068-2-6:1995, Envirgnmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Fc: Vibration (sinusoidal)
IEC 60068-2-13:1983, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test M: Low air pressure

IEC 60068-2-14:1984, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test N: Change of temperature
IEC 60068-2:18:1989, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test R and guidance: Water
IEC60068-2-27:1987, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Ea and guidance: Shock

[EC 60068-2-30:1980, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Db and guidance: Damp
heat, cyclic (12 + 12 hour cycle)



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=42caf95aefd3542b9a175d866753a06c

-12 - TR 60721-4-5 © CEI:2001+A1:2003

CEIl 60068-2-56:1988, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais — Essai Cb: Chaleur
humide, essai continu, recommandé principalement pour les équipements

CEIl 60068-2-64:1993, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2: Méthodes dessai — Essai Fh:
Vibrations aléatoires a large bande (asservissement numérique) et guide

CEIl 60068-2-75:1997, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-75: Essais — Essai Eh: Essais aux
marteaux

CEIl 60721-2-3:1987, Classification des conditions d’environnement — Deuxiéme partie:
Conditions d’environnement présentes dans la nature — Pression atmosphérique

CEl 60721-2-4:1987, Classification des conditions d’environnement — Deuxieme partie:
Conditions d’environnement présentes dans la nature — Rayonnement solaire et température

CEl 60721-3-5:1997, Classification des conditions d’environnement — Palrtie 3: Classification
des groupements des agents d’environnement et de leurs sévérités — Seetion 5: Installations
des véhicules terrestres

CEl 60721-4-0, Classification des conditions d’environnement\— Partie 4-0: Guide pour la
corrélation et la transformation des classes de conditions d’efivironnement de la CEl 60721-3
en essais d’environnement de la CEIl 60068 — Introduction 1)

ISO 554:1976, Atmosphéres normales de conditionnement et/ou d’essai — Spécifications

ISO 2533:1975, Atmosphere type — Addendum 1¢(1985), Addendum 2 (1997)

3 Vued'ensemble

3.1 Considérations générales sutta CEI 60721

La CEIl 60721-3-5 établit une classification des groupements d’'agents d’environnement avec
les conditions d’environnement correspondantes auxquelles le produit peut étre exposé
pendant le transport. Dans,'¢es catégories les agents sont indiqués individuellement, mais le
produit peut étre exposé simultanément a ces agents. Certains de ces agents sont
indépendants alors que ‘d’autres peuvent étre fortement corrélés, par exemple le rayonnement
solaire et la température.

3.2 Considérations générales sur la CEI 60068

La CEl 60068-2 établit une série de procédures d'essai d'environnement et les sévérités
d’essai, cofrespondantes. Le choix des sévérités d’essai dépend des conséquences du défaut
sur lésproduit. Deux types de produit peuvent étre mis a des emplacements couverts par la
méme catégorie d’environnement. Cependant un type de produit peut étre essayé avec des
conditions beaucoup plus sévéres que l'autre en raison des différentes conséquences du
défaut. Ce rapport traite uniquement des conséquences normales des défauts. Pour des

conséquences plus importantes, il peut étre nécessaire d’augmenter la sévérité d'essai a partir

! 1 ! [ 2 oot bt
uc ia LUMMIdissdrive uu proudin gu it a Uit spetidiisic.

1) A publier.
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IEC 60068-2-56:1988, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Cb: Damp heat, steady
state, primarily for equipment

IEC 60068-2-64:1993, Environmental testing — Part 2: Test methods — Test Fh: Vibration,
broad-band random (digital control) and guidance

IEC 60068-2-75:1997, Environmental testing — Part 2-75: Tests — Test Eh: Hammer tests

IEC 60721-2-3:1987, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 2: Environmental con-
ditions appearing in nature — Air pressure

IEC 60721-2-4:1987, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 2: Environmental
conditions appearing in nature — Solar radiation and temperature

IEC 60721-3-5:1997, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3. Classification of
groups of environmental parameters and their severities — Section_ 5y Ground vehicle
installations

IEC 60721-4-0, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 4-0: Guidance for the correlation
and transformation of the environmental condition classes of IEC,'60721-3 to the environmental
tests of IEC 60068 — Introductionl)

ISO 554:1976, Standard atmospheres for conditioning andfer testing — Specifications

ISO 2533:1975, Standard atmosphere — Addendum’1°(1985), Addendum 2 (1997)

3 Overview

3.1 General remarks concerning IEC.60721

IEC 60721-3-5 establishes classés of groups of environmental parameters with their
associated environmental conditions to which products may be exposed during transportation.
Parameters in these classes _dre given individually, but the products may be exposed to them
simultaneously. Some of th€ parameters are independent whilst others may be strongly
correlated, for example, solar radiation and temperature.

3.2 General remarks concerning IEC 60068

IEC 60068-2 establishes a series of environmental test procedures and appropriate test
severities. Selection of test severities depends upon the failure consequences of the product.
Two types\of product may be placed at locations covered by the same environmental class.
However;-one type of product may be tested under significantly more severe conditions than
the jather because of its different failure consequences. This report only addresses normal
faiture consequences; for higher failure consequences the test severity may need to be
increased on the basis of specialist knowledge of the product.

1) To be published.
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3.3 Sévérités

La CEIl 60721-3-5 établit des catégories de conditions d’environnement qui ont une faible
probabilité d’étre dépassées en couvrant les conditions extrémes de courte durée auxquelles le
produit peut étre exposé. Les sévérités d’essai suggérées qui sont données dans les tableaux
correspondant de ce rapport en tiennent compte. Pour d’autres informations, se reporter a la

CElLE0721 A4 0 o tiaont Bog dlintead i otian la cAria CC1l 6N721 A4
T

P
ST OUT I o gqur e e o ot ottt oo SC Tt o e OUT T

3.4 Essais recommandés

Deux types d’essai sont indiqués dans les tableaux qui suivent. Le premier type précise I'essai
équivalent de la CEI 60068-2 utilisant les sévérités recommandées les plus proches.
Le second type est constitué par la méthode d'essai recommandée et les sévéritéshqui sont
considérées comme les plus adaptées aux essais de la plupart des produits) électro-
techniques.

3.5 Essais d’environnement pour les installations des véhicules terrestres

Les catégories relatives aux véhicules terrestres spécifient les conditions d’environnement
auxquelles est exposé un produit (ne faisant pas partie du véhicute) lorsqu’il est utilisé.
Les conditions d’environnement créées par la proximité de produits’situés les uns a c6té des
autres, dans une méme enveloppe, ne font pas partie de,Cés catégories. Bien que ces
catégories ne soient pas congues pour les produits faisant partie du véhicule, les conditions
d’environnement peuvent également étre utilisées pour certaines parties interchangeables.

Il convient que la spécification particuliére indique~a quel moment, pendant le programme
d’essai d’environnement, le produit est a I'état _gpérationnel, et quelles exigences de per-
formance il convient de mesurer avant, pendant,~ et aprés l'essai, ainsi que les critéres de
défaut.

3.6 Durées des essais

Les durées recommandées dans les tableaux 1 a 5 sont choisies en fonction d’expériences qui
ont prouvé qu’elles étaient suffisardtes pour démontrer I'effet de la condition sur la plupart des
produits. Cependant, I'utilisatetir> peut faire varier ces valeurs si I'expérimentation d'une
application particuliere le justifie. Pour aider Il'utilisateur, les notes jointes aux tableaux du
présent rapport expliquent_lé-choix de la durée recommandée.

3.7 Conditions ambiantes

Le terme «conditions ambiantes» utilisé pour certains essais recommandés fait référence aux
conditions atmosphériques normales décrites en 5.3.1 de la CEl 60068-1, c’est-a-dire une
température;comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C, une humidité relative (HR) comprise entre 25 % et
75 % ayee’/une humidité absolue maximale de 22 g/m3 et une pression atmosphérique
comprise~entre 86 kPa et 106 kPa. Des informations sur les conditions atmosphériques
normales sont données dans I'lSO 2533 et ses deux addenda, alors qu'un résumé existe dans
la€El 60721-2-3. Une condition de référence pour les essais est décrite dans I'lSO 554.
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3.3 Severities

IEC 60721-3-5 establishes classes of environmental conditions, having a low probability of
being exceeded, which cover the extreme short-term conditions to which products may be
exposed. The suggested test severities given in the tables of this report take this into account.
For further information, refer to IEC 60721-4-0, which serves as an introduction to the

ICC 60721 A corinc

= OUT T SCTIToT

3.4 Recommended tests

In the following tables two types of test are shown. The first details the equivalent IEC 600682
test using the nearest recommended severities. The second is the recommended test method
and severities, which are considered to be more suitable for testing most electrotechnical
products.

3.5 Environmental tests for ground vehicle installations

The ground vehicle classes specify the environmental conditions ~fQ) which a product
(not forming part of the vehicle) is exposed whilst being used. Environmental conditions
created by co-located product within an enclosure are not included jin-these classes. Although
these classes are not designed for products forming part of the A/ehicle, the environmental
conditions may also be used for some exchangeable parts.

The relevant specification should specify when, during the eavironmental test programme, the
product is in its operational state, and which performance requirements should be measured
before, during and after the test, together with the failure criteria.

3.6 Test durations

The durations recommended in tables 1 ton\5 are selected on the basis that experience has
shown them to be sufficient to demonstrate the effect of the condition on most products.
However, the user may change these values if experience of specific applications warrants it.
To assist the user, the notes assegciated with the tables in this report explain why the
recommended duration was choserx

3.7 Ambient

The term "ambient" which is used for some recommended tests refers to the standard
atmospheric conditions. described in 5.3.1 of IEC 60068-1, that is, between 15 °C and 35 °C
and from 25 % to 75-% RH with a maximum absolute humidity of 22 g/m3 and at air pressure
between 86 kPa'and 106 kPa. Details of the standard atmosphere conditions are provided in
ISO 2533 and its addenda, whilst a summary is provided in IEC 60721-2-3. A reference
condition fortesting is described in 1ISO 554.
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